security you will pay in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering. Net
tangible book value per share is determined by dividing the number of outstanding shares of our common stock into our net tangible book value, which
consists of total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities. As of September 30, 2021, we had a historical net tangible book
value of $133.5 million, or approximately $3.38 per share.

Purchasers participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution. After giving effect to the sale of securities in this offering at the
public offering price of $6.22 per security, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value per share
of our common stock at September 30, 2021 would have been approximately $148.5 million, or $3.54 per share. This represents an immediate increase in
net tangible book value per share of our common stock of approximately $0.16 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
approximately $2.68 per share to purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per Share

$ 6.22
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2021 $ 3.38

Increase per share attributable to this offering $ 0.16

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2021

$ 3.54
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering

$ 2.68

The above discussion and table is based on 39,552,129 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2021 and excludes as of that date:

· 877 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of outstanding Series A Convertible Preferred Stock;

· 2,684,607 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of outstanding Series E Convertible Preferred Stock;

· 3,566,832 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options under our stock incentive plans at a weighted average exercise
price of $7.22 per share;

· 4,490,159 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $5.80 per share; and